

No. 10-9659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FELIX ROCHA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

*EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

*Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts Of The Crime	1
II. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. The CCA's Decision Does Not Fairly Appear to Rest on Federal Law.	6
II. The Courts Below Do Not Require Additional Guidance on the Issue.	17
III. Notwithstanding the Fact That the CCA's Opinion Does Not Fairly Appear to Rest on Federal Law, the CCA Clearly and Expressly Indicated Its Reliance on State Law.	18
IV. Certiorari Review Is Not Warranted with Regard to Rocha's Vienna Convention Claim.	20
A. Initially, the lower court correctly denied a COA because Rocha's claim does not meet the required showing under AEDPA.	20
B. Rocha was not prejudiced by the State's failure to advise him of his Vienna Convention rights.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS, continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. This Court has never held that the Vienna Convention creates any individually enforceable rights.	25
D. Suppression is not an appropriate remedy even if Rocha was harmed.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	14
<i>Aparicio v. Artuz</i> , 269 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	13-14
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009)	16
<i>Brewer v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.3d 993 (1st Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Callon Petroleum Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Campbell v. Burris</i> , 515 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2008)	14,15
<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (<i>Mex. V. U.S.</i>), 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Avena)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Medellin</i> , 223 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	4
<i>Ex parte Rocha</i> , Nos. 52,515-01, 52-515-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	3
<i>Ex parte Rocha</i> , No. 52,515-03, 2007 WL 678628 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS, continued

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ex parte Rocha</i> , No. 52,515-04, 2008 WL 5245553 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	14
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 567 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009)	14,15
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	26
<i>Gulertekin v. Tinnelman-Cooper</i> , 340 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Gunter v. Maloney</i> , 291 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hornbuckle v. Goose</i> , 106 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	18-19
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Jenkins & Gilchrist v. Groia & Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Johnson v. Pinchak</i> , 392 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Julius v. Johnson</i> , 840 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Klein v. Neal</i> , 45 F.3d 1395 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Koerner v. Gregas</i> , 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	21
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS, continued

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 759 (2008).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	12
<i>Neal v. Gramley</i> , 99 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Nobles v. Johnson</i> , 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Rocha v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-03-CV-3639 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	3
<i>Rocha v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocha v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1735 (2008)	4
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 628 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	20,26,27
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	12,13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	12
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi</i> , 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS, continued

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	21
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3,5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20,26
<i>Thomas v. Davis</i> , 192 F3d 445 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	4,26
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	12
<i>Walker v. Endell</i> , 850 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22
<i>Willis v. Aiken</i> , 8 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	22
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	9
 Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const., amend. VI	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	i,6

TABLE OF CITATIONS, continued

	<u>Page</u>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 8.01-654(B)(2)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10 (West 2011)	6
 Miscellaneous	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA)	<i>passim</i>
